

SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10168 AND 10169 OF 2010

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3624 OF 2012 AND 6942 OF 2015

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 20144 OF 2012 AND 18964 OF 2014

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, MUMBAI

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

M/S BOMBAY CYCLE & MOTOR AGENCY LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 24<sup>th</sup> November, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“C.A.NOS. 10168, 10169 OF 2010, SLP(C) NO.20144/2012

Sole respondent in all the matters is well represented. However, in the later petition, an application for amendment of the cause title is still awaited despite registry's letter dt.29.7.2015. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks time.

C.A. No. 6942/2015

Certificate of service qua the sole respondent is still awaited.

SLP(C) No. 18964/2014

Service on the sole respondent is not complete. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps at the earliest.

SLP(C) No. 20625/2012

Sole respondent has filed the counter affidavit but the same has been filed after the opportunity for him was already declined. Let it be specifically mentioned in the office report while placing the matter before the Hon'ble

**Court.**

**C.A. No. 3624/2012**

**Affidavit of valuation has been placed on record.**

**List again on 10.2.2016."**

**C.A. NOS. 10168 AND 10169 OF 2010 AND C.A. NO. 3624 OF 2012**

It is submitted that there is Sole Respondent in the matters above-mentioned and are represented through Counsel.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has filed Statement of Case, but Counsel for the Respondent has not filed Statement of Case so far.

The matters are ready in all respect.

**C.A. NO. 6942 OF 2012**

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal for effecting service on the sole respondent was issued on 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2015 through High Court but Certificate of Service has not been received but letter dated 20<sup>th</sup> October, 2015 has been received from High Court of Bombay addressed to "The Sheriff of Bombay, Old Secretariat Building, Bombay." Copy of letter is enclosed.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed the affidavit of valuation till date.

**SLP(C) NO. 20144 OF 2012**

It is submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed amendment of cause title so far.

**SLP(C) NO. 18964 OF 2014**

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps so far. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 9TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mr. B. V. Balram Das, Advocate  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

tm2